
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 24 March 2016 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS, NAUGHTON ROAD, WIDNES   

 

1 - 5 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 10 March 2016 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS, HALE VILLAGE   

 

6 - 12 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF   
 

13 - 17 

 (B) FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW TOPIC GROUP   
 

18 - 30 

 (C) REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES   
 

31 - 60 

 (D) DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORTS FOR QUARTER 3 2015 - 16   

 

61 - 133 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNITY DAY SERVICES   
 

134 - 137 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

 

REPORT: Executive Board 
 

DATE:  10 March 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Naughton Road, 
Widnes 
 

WARDS: Kingsway 
 

 
1.0  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on objections that have been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on 
part of Naughton Road, Widnes.  A plan and definition of the recommendations is 
included in Appendix ‘B”. 
 

1.2 The report was considered by the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board (E&UR PPB) on 13th January 2016, who supported the 
recommendation. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That this Board does not support the proposal to introduce 
an Order to implement waiting restrictions on Naughton Road, Widnes as set out 
in Appendix ‘B’, on the grounds of the objections received. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In August 2015, the intention to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on part of 
Naughton Road, Widnes was advertised. This was in response to a request from a 
ward councillor on behalf of adjacent residents.  The residents’ complaints concerned 
obstructive parking close to the junction of Naughton Road with Cameron Road. 
 

3.2 Two objections were received, which are reproduced in Appendix ‘A’ with personal 
details removed.  Whilst Objection 2 does not go beyond lodging a straightforward 
objection without giving any supporting reasons, Objection 1 covers a number of points 
as follows, with officers’ response to these points: 

 The car park off Naughton Road is not available for residents and is used only 
on match days, which is wasteful and unfair. This is for use by the Stadium and 
is locked when the Stadium is not in use.  To open it at other times would create 
a security risk, as it would allow access to the whole Stadium.  

 There is a lack of on-road parking space for residents. The Kingsway estate was 
not designed to accommodate the level of private car ownership that now exists. 
On-road parking space is restricted but there would be a cost to constructing 
additional parking facilities for wh
[...]
towards the dropping of curbs? 
Big wagons/trucks was never meant to be used on this entrance was it?  
Please forward my objection to the relevant people. 
I hope to hear something soon. 
Kind regards” 
 
 
Objection 2 (Via Halton Direct Link) 
 
“Hello 
Customer would like to register her objection to having double yellow lines outside her 
property.   
Can you please call customer regarding this. 
Many Thanks” 



 

 

 
APPENDIX ‘B’ 

Details of Proposed Orders:  
Description: Naughton Road, Widnes, south side, from Cameron Road to a point 10 metres 
west from the west kerb line of Cameron Road, Widnes (Links to similar, Cameron Road) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

REPORT: Executive Board 
 

DATE:  10 March 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Hale Village 
 

WARDS: Hale 
 

1.0  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on an objection that has been received following public consultation on the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce various waiting restrictions on sections 
of various roads in Hale Village.  A plan and definition of the recommendations is 
supplied in Appendix ‘B”. 
 

1.2 The report was considered by the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board (E&UR PPB) on 13th January 2016, and it supported the 
recommendation to introduce revised waiting restrictions as outlined below. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the proposal to introduce Orders 
for revised waiting restrictions on various roads in Hale Village as set out in 
Appendix ‘B’. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In August 2015, after due public consultation with residents, the Parish Council and 
ward Councillor, limited waiting restrictions were introduced on parts of Ireland Road 
and Hesketh Road in Hale village adjacent to Hale C. of E. Primary School.  These are 
shown in Appendix C.  Their purpose was to address parking obstruction issues near 
the school gate both at school times and through the school working day.  All 
properties fronting the proposed restrictions had a notice letter individually hand 
delivered to them, notices were posted on site and they were also advertised in the 
local newspaper.  During the consultation period, no objections were received. 
 

3.2 When installed, the requisite yellow lines were unfortunately applied incorrectly, 
extending several metres further north along both sides of Hesketh Road than should 
have been the case. This triggered justified complaints from residents who fronted the 
area where yellow lines were installed incorrectly and who had not been consulted on 
the original proposals on the grounds that they were unlikely to be directly affected.  
 

3.3 At a subsequent site meeting with the affected residents, and following discussions 
with the ward councillor, it was agreed that apart from removing the erroneously 
installed lines, consultation would take place on minor alterations to the extent of the 
recently placed waiting restrictions adjacent to 21 Hesketh Road and also on the 
introduction of junction protection restrictions on the Wellington Gate/Hesketh Road 
junction.  The extent of the final, revised proposals are shown on Drg. No. 9758 in 
Appendix ‘D’. 
 

3.4 The mechanism for the intended change to the waiting restrictions in the area was to 
be the progression of a revocation of the existing (August 2015) restrictions on Hesketh 
Road and Ireland Street, and to then introduce a new Order covering the revised 



 

 

restrictions as shown on Drg. No. 9758 in Appendix ‘D’.  This process was a form of 
local consolidation, to avoid a proliferation of Orders. 
  

3.5  During the subsequent consultation process on the proposed revisions, a single 
objection was received from a household near the entrance to Hale C. of E. Primary 
School
[...]
Road, Hale) 
(Waiting Restrictions) Order 2015 
 
Exemptions: Standard 
 
Statement of Reasons: To prevent obstruction of the highway and private entrances and to 
protect sightlines 
 
Date to be advertised: ASAP 
 
Date to be effected: ASAP 
 
Advertising code: 2050 1625 W041 



 

 

APPENDIX ‘C’ – Original Proposal 
 



 

 

APPENDIX ‘D’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 10 March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider two applications from charities 

for discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under the amended 
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

1) Discretionary rate relief be granted to the following 
organisations at the percentages indicated, for the period from 
1st April 2016 to 31st March 2019; 

  
Halton Haven Hospice   
Mark Gorry Foundation 
 

       15% 
       15%  
   

2) Discretionary rate relief is backdated to the commencement of 
liability in respect of the following organisations, at the 
percentage indicated, for the period up to 31st March 2016; 

 
Halton Haven Hospice                                      20% 
Mark Gorry Foundation        20% 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under the amended provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 

1988, the Council is able to grant discretionary rate relief to any 
business ratepayer. This relief had previously only been available to 
organisations that were a charity, a community amateur sports club or 
a not-for-profit organisation. A summary of the applications is 
presented below and the associated financial implications are shown in 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 Since 1st April 2013 the Council has been responsible for fundi
[...]
rvices; 
(c) How Halton’s charges compare with those of neighbouring or 

comparator councils; 

(d) The scope for increasing charges and the potential impact of doing so 

upon service users; 

(e) Any statutory or other restrictions upon the levels of charges which may 

be levied; 

(f) The scope to charge for services where no charge is currently made, the 

current rationale behind not charging and the potential impact of doing 

so upon service users; 

(g) The total additional income which might be generated from increasing 

charges or charging for the first time. 

3.7 In light of the financial challenges facing the Council, the Topic Group 
undertook an in-depth and challenging review of existing and potential areas for 
charging. Every area of actual income generated during 2014/15, was used as 
the basis for the Topic Group’s work. 
  

3.8 However, the Topic Group were mindful of the potential impact upon residents 
and service users of new or increased charges, especially given the Borough’s 
economic position and demographic profile. The potential impact upon demand 
for services and the availability of competition in the market were also taken 
into account. As a result, the combination of all of these factors places 
considerable constraints upon the scope to introduce new or increased charges 
in Halton, whereas they may be considered more acceptable in other more 
affluent Boroughs.     
 

3.9 The Topic Group identified that the majority of opportunities for increasing 
income, especially where significant additional income might be generated, 
have already been explored by the relevant Service Managers. The conclusion 
was drawn that whilst there may be scope to increase fees and charges in 
certain areas and to introduce new and innovative charges, the amount of 
additional income generated will be relatively small and will not on its own solve 
the Council’s significant financial challenges.    
 



3.10 However, a number of proposed changes 
[...]
eing achieved.  

 

Public Protection Department 

72. The Department’s fees and charges relate to Trading Standards, 

Environmental Health and the Health Improvement Team. 

73. The Department has a good understanding of the commercial position and 

comparative councils’ charges. Certain charges are also set by statute. 

74. It was noted that charges should at least cover our costs. Pest control rates 

for schools were queried but it was clarified that these are hourly. 

75. It was also noted that the only charges relating to Public Health are in relation 

to the Health Improvement Team. 

76. It was concluded that there is little scope to generate any additional income 

over and above that which is already being achieved. 

 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 10 March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Council wide Fees and Charges 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 In conjunction with the annual budget review, it is proposed to charge the fee 

rates for services in accordance with the schedules shown in Appendix A and B. 
This report presents the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 for services 
provided by both of the Council’s Directorates. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 as 

set out in Appendices A and for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix B, be 
approved. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The review of fees and charges has been carried out as part of the budget 

preparations for 2016/17.  Generally fees and charges have been set to ensure  
the Council recovers costs incurred as a result of providing the service the fee is 
payable for. It is proposed that existing fees and charges be increased generally 
in line with inflation; others have been reviewed with consideration given to the 
impact of the price change. 
  

3.2 The work of the Fees and Charges Topic Group over the past year, has also 
been incorporated into the changes which managers have made to each 
Department’s fees and charges.  

 
3.3 For consistency, all fees which are subject to VAT are shown as exclusive of 

VAT. 
 

3.4 As part of the in-year budget monitoring process, actual income from fees and 
charges will be regularly reviewed against budgeted income.   

 
3.5 The schedule in Appendix A includes a number of statutory fees which may 

increase during the coming financial year and therefore the relevant fees will be 
increased accordingly. Appendix B to the report covers chargeable rates for The 
Brindley and Registrars service for financial year 2017/18. Appendix C which 
includes chargeable rates for Halton Registration Service are included for 
information, these were previously agreed by Executive Board on 17 September 
2015.  
 
 



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The effects of the proposed changes have been incorporated into budgets for 

2016/17.  As per the Medium Term Financial Strategy budgeted income for 
2016/17 has been increased by 2%, except where additional increases have 
been proposed as saving items. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The financial implications are as presented in the report and appendices. 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 There are no implications for this priority. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 There are no implications for this priority. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 There are no implications for this priority. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 There are no implications for this priority. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

There are no implications for this priority. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There is a requirement for the fees to be paid and in order to avoid the risk of 

them not being paid; the fees should be received before the service is provided. 
 
7.2 The Council’s budget assumes an increase in fees and charges income in line 

with those proposed in
[...]
0.00 

Leiria or Members Room, Runcorn Town Hall   
Monday to Thursday 250.00 270.00 
Friday  260.00 280.00 
Saturday 285.00 300.00 
Sunday (11am to 1pm) 330.00 350.00 
Bank Holiday 
 

430.00 450.00 

Council Chamber Runcorn Town Hall and 
Approved Premises 

  

Monday to Thursday 350.00 370.00 
Friday  375.00 390.00 
Saturday 425.00 450.00 
Sunday   
Bank Holidays  

495.00 
600.00 

520.00 
620.00 

 



 
 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 10 March 2016    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 3 

2015 - 16  
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To report the Council’s performance for the third quarter period to 31 

December 2015. The report details progress against key objectives / 
milestones and performance targets, and describes factors affecting each of 
the Directorates. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That  
 

1) Executive Board note the information contained in the reports; and  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 It is essential that the Council maintains a planning and performance 
framework that allows the identification and on-going monitoring of key 
activities and performance measures that meet organisational needs. 
Performance management will also continue to be important in our 
demonstration of value for money and outward accountability. 

3.2 The Directorate Performance Overview Reports provide a strategic summary 
of the key issues arising from performance in the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and being aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. Such 
information is central to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and the Executive Board has a key role in monitoring 
performance and strengthening accountability. 
 

3.3 Information for each of the Council’s Directorates is contained within the 
f
[...]
n the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

10 March 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Day Services 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Executive Board of the proposals for Adult Community Day 
Services to increase the numbers of work experience placements 
available in the Borough. 
 

2.0 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board 
 

1) Agree the development of a new Community Day Service 
for adults with learning disabilities and mental health 
issues as set out below; and  
 

2) In the exceptional circumstances set out below, for the 
purpose of standing order 1.8.3 procurement standing 
orders 4.1 – 4.2 be waived on this occasion on the basis 
that compliance would result in a clear financial or 
commercial detriment to the Council as outlined below. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 There is a need to provide people with disabilities with opportunities to 

gain and experience work.  Currently Community Day Services provide 
383 work experience placements per week across a range of small 
‘businesses’, to adults with disabilities. The development of these 
businesses have transformed the way day care is delivered focusing 
on providing people with work skills. This approach is a fundamental 
change from the traditional ‘rehabilitative’ or ‘clinical’ model of care 
associated with day centres. This model moves away from the 
segregation of people with disabilities and towards supporting 
independence in ordinary community settings. This is consistent with 
the aspirations of service users themselves. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 

There is an opportunity to broaden the range of small business 
opportunities in the Borough, in partnership with a working farm.  This 
will enable the Community Day Service to maintain a small milk 
producing goat herd, to produce goats cheese and milk.  A number of 



 

 
 
 
 
 

options were considered, to identify a local farmer to work with us, this 
was unsuccessful. A local farmer in Frodsham has expressed an 
interest in working with us on this development.  As there have been no 
other expressions of interest, this provides the primary rationale for not 
undertaking a tender process to secure a suitable farm. 
 

3.3 An added factor is that the location needs to be as near to Halton as 
possible and the potential location in Frodsham meets this objective.  
 

3.4 The CCG have also expressed an interest in this innovative approach, 
and agreed to fund any start-up costs, which are estimated as £15k. 
 

3.5 
 
3.5.1 
 

Progress to date 
 
The team has done preliminary exploratory work, including: 
 

 Meeting with Environmental Health officers from both Halton and 
Cheshire West & Chester Council, to establish standards and 
compliance requirements. 

 Identifying opportunities for husbandry and cheese making courses 
 Identifying a Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point (HACCP) and 

related processes. 
 A draft contract with the farmer has been drawn up by the Council’s 

Legal Department. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

This proposal supports the national guidance “Valuing People 2001” 
and the 2008 “Valuing People Now”, which requires Councils and their 
partners to provide job opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities. The more recent Transforming Care (2016-2019) 
program
[...]
ff will be covered through 
all necessary and appropriate insurances including that of public 
liability held by the farmer. 
 

8.0 
 
8.1 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
This proposal will enhance the opportunities of people with disabilities 
to gain employment. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF  
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Valuing People 2001 Runcorn Town Hall 
2

nd
 Floor 

Paul McWade 
Operational Director 



 

Complex care 
 

Valuing People Now 
2008 
 

Runcorn Town Hall 
2

nd
 Floor 

Paul McWade 
Operational Director 
Complex care 

 

 
 


	Agenda
	3a Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Naughton Road, Widnes
	3b Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Hale Village
	4a Discretionary Non Domestic Rate Relief
	4b Fees and Charges Review Topic Group
	4c Review of Council Wide Fees and Charges
	4d Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 3 2015 - 16
	People and Economy DOR Q3 15-16
	ASC DOR Q3 15 - 16
	Community and Resources DOR Q3  15-16

	5a Community Day Services



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 10 March 2016 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, T. McInerney, Philbin, 
Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors R. Hignett, Jones and Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, M. Reaney 
and E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Gilligan (Minute EXB 124 refers) 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB120 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB121 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 

NAUGHTON ROAD, WIDNES 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on objections that had 
been received following public consultation on a proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order at Naughton Road, Widnes. 

 
The Board was advised that the intention to introduce 

‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on part of Naughton Road, 
was advertised in August 2015. This had been in response 
to a request from a Ward Councillor on behalf of adjacent 
residents, who had complained about obstructive parking 
close to the junction with Cameron Road. 

 
It was reported that two objections were received, as 

detailed in Appendix A attached to the report. Residents had 
now requested that the restrictions originally requested were 
no longer wanted, as parking restrictions outside their 
properties would apply at all times, rather than just on match 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



days. Members noted that the introduction of restrictions on 
parking in the vicinity would create further displacement of 
parked vehicles in the area. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposal to introduce an Order 

to implement waiting restrictions on Naughton Road, 
Widnes, as set out in Appendix B, not be supported, on the 
grounds of the objections received. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
(N.B. Councillor Wharton declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as he was Chair of Governors at Hale C of 
E Primary School. He left the room during consideration of the item 
and took no part in the decision making) 

 

  
EXB122 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 

HALE VILLAGE 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on objections that had 
been received following public consultation on proposed 
Traffic Regulation Orders on various roads in Hale Village. 

 
The Board was advised that after due public 

consultation in August 2015, limited waiting restrictions were 
introduced on parts of roads adjacent to Hale C of E Primary 
School in Hale Village. These were shown in Appendix C 
attached to the report, and their purpose was to address 
parking obstruction issues near the school gate. It was 
reported that residents received hand delivered notice letters 
together with notices posted on site and advertised in local 
newspapers. However, during the consultation period, no 
objections were received. 

 
Following further consultation on minor alterations to 

the extent of the waiting restrictions, as specified in 
Appendix D, a single objection was received, as detailed in 
the report. It was noted that the main issue related to 
parking at school times. As the proposed restrictions would 
apply during the working day, it was considered that this 
would deal with the original complaints and minimise 
inconvenience for residents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board supports the proposal to 

introduce Orders for revised waiting restrictions on various 
roads in Hale Village, as set out in Appendix B, attached to 
the report. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   



 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB123 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which set out details of 
two applications from charities for discretionary non-
domestic rate relief. 

 
The Board was advised that, under the amended 

provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the 
Council was able to grant discretionary rate relief to any 
business ratepayer. This relief had previously only been 
available to organisations that were a charity, a community 
amateur sports club or a not-for-profit organisation. 

 
Since 1 April 2013, the Council had been responsible 

for funding 49% of any award of mandatory or discretionary 
rate relief granted, with Government meeting the remaining 
51%. The Board was reminded of its decision on 26 
February 2015, to provide discretionary rate relief at 15% 
from 2016/17 onwards, where applications were approved 
from registered charities or community amateur sports clubs. 

 
Details of the requests were set out in the report for 

Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) Discretionary Rate Relief be granted to the 

following organisations at the percentages 

indicated, for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 

2019:- 

Halton Haven Hospice                           15% 
Mark Gorry Foundation            15% 
 

2) Discretionary Rate Relief be backdated to the 

commencement of liability in respect of the 

following organisations, at the percentage 

indicated, for the period up to 31 March 2016:- 

                    Halton Haven Hospice   20% 
   Mark Gorry Foundation    20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
EXB124 FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW TOPIC GROUP  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which presented the work of the 
Fees and Charges Topic Group. 

 



The Board was advised that the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB) established a cross - PPB Topic 
Group to consider potential ways to increase income. Given 
the resources and timescale available, a targeted approach 
was agreed to review fees and charges, and focused on 
those Departments which generated the most in financial 
terms. 

 
Councillor Gilligan, Chairman of the Corporate PPB, 

attended the meeting to present the report and to answer 
Members’ questions. Over the past twelve months, a series 
of meetings were held to consider fees and charges within a 
set of criteria, as listed in the report, and which included the 
basis and rationale for existing charges; the level of cost 
recovery; statutory restrictions on charges levied; the scope 
to charge where no charge was currently made; and the 
total additional income which might be generated. 

 
Councillor Gilligan reported that, in the light of 

financial challenges facing the Council, the Topic Group 
undertook an in-depth and challenging review of existing 
and potential areas for charging, whilst being mindful of the 
potential impact upon residents and service users of any 
new or increased charges introduced. 

 
The Topic Group concluded that, whilst there may be 

scope to increase fees and charges in certain areas and to 
introduce new and innovative charges, the amount of 
additional income generated would be relatively small and 
would not on its own solve the Council’s significant financial 
challenges. 

 
 However, a number of options were considered for 

implementation from 1 April 2016, to support development of 
the Council’s 2016/17 budget. It was noted that these 
proposals had been incorporated within the Council’s 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, reported elsewhere 
on this agenda. 

 
Attached at Appendix A was the final report of the 

Topic Group’s work which had been received by the 
Corporate PPB on 5 January 2016. Executive Board 
thanked Councillor Gilligan for attending and for the work 
undertaken by members of the Topic Group. 

 
RESOLVED: That the work of the Fees and Charges 

Topic Group, as set out in the Appendix attached to the 
report, the outcomes of which have been incorporated within 
the Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, be 
noted. 



   
EXB125 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which presented the 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 for services 
provided by the Council’s Directorates. 

 
It was reported that the review of fees and charges 

had been carried out as part of the budget preparations for 
2016/17. The work of the Fees and Charges Group, 
reported elsewhere on this agenda, had been incorporated 
into the changes made by managers. It was noted that 
generally, fees and charges were set to ensure the Council 
was able to recover costs incurred in service provision. It 
was proposed that existing fees and charges be increased in 
line with inflation. 

 
The schedule in Appendix A, attached to the report, 

included a number of statutory fees which may increase 
during the coming financial year, with the relevant fees 
increased accordingly. Chargeable fees for The Brindley and 
Registrars Service for the financial year 2017/18 were set 
out in Appendix B.  Chargeable rates for Halton Registration 
Service, previously agreed by Executive Board on 17 
September 2015, were set out in Appendix C for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed fees and charges for 

2016/17 as set out in Appendix A and for 2017/18 as set out 
in Appendix B, both attached to the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
EXB126 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS 

FOR QUARTER 3 2015 - 16 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on progress against 
key objectives/milestones and performance targets for the 
third quarter to 31 December 2015. 
 

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant 
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council 
priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such 
information was key to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements, with the Board having a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability. 

 
It was reported that the Council’s Performance 

 



Management Framework would continue to form part of the 
Council’s policy framework. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted. 

   
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB127 COMMUNITY DAY SERVICES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, on proposals for Adult 
Community Day Services. 

 
The Board was advised that Community Day 

Services currently provided 383 work experience 
placements for adults with disabilities, across a range of 
small ‘businesses’. The development of these businesses 
had transformed the way in which day care was delivered, 
and focused on the provision of work skills. It was noted that 
this model of care moved away from the segregation of 
people with disabilities and towards supporting 
independence in ordinary community settings. 

 
It was reported that an opportunity to broaden the 

range of small business opportunities in the Borough, in 
partnership with a working farm, had been identified, as 
detailed in the report. As no other expressions of interest 
were forthcoming this provided the primary rationale for not 
undertaking a tender process to secure a suitable provider. 

 
It was further reported that Halton Clinical 

Commissioning Group had expressed an interest in this 
innovative approach and had agreed to fund any start-up 
costs which were estimated at £15k. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the development of a new Community Day 

Service for adults with learning disabilities and 

mental health issues, as set out in the report, be 

agreed; and  

2) in the exceptional circumstances set out in the 

report, Procurement Standing Orders 4.1 and  4.2 

be waived on this occasion, on the basis that 

compliance would result in a clear financial or 

commercial detriment to the Council, as outlined 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- People & 
Economy 



in the report. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 14 March 2016 
 
CALL-IN: 21 March 2016 
 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 21 March 2016 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 


